April 15, 2011
Patti Walker
Mayor, City of Fillmore
Central Park Plaza

250 Central Avenue

Fillmore, California 93015-1907
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-11-007
Dear Ms. Walker:
This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  You are writing on behalf of Councilmember Brian Sipes.   

QUESTIONS
May Councilmember Sipes participate in decisions involving:

1.   the expansion or elimination of or the setting of eligibility criteria for the city’s First Time Buyer Program (the “Program”) if clients of a business in which he is a partner apply for the Program, or
2.  the salary, performance evaluations or continued employment of the city manager who leases property from a partnership in which Councilmember Sipes is a partner?
CONCLUSIONS
1.  Councilmember Sipes may participate in a decision regarding the Program unless it 
is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will affect (i)  his company’s annual gross revenues or assets by $20,000 or expenses by $5,000, or (ii) the income, investments, or other assets or liabilities (other than real property) of any of the company’s client’s by $1,000.

2. Councilmember Sipes may not participate in a decision regarding the city manager’s 

employment because it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the city manager’s income.
FACTS

Brian Sipes was recently elected to the city council for the City of Fillmore.  He, together with his mother, is a partner in a local mortgage lending company (the “Mortgage Company.”)  Prior to his election, Councilmember Sipes and his Mortgage Company have arranged loans for home buyers.  Some of his clients have applied for the city’s Program.  The Program provides a loan of up to $50,000 for qualified first time home buyers to be used for a down payment and closing costs.  A borrower’s application is reviewed by staff and then presented to the Finance Committee for approval.  The Finance Committee has two members. Councilmember Sipes is not a member of the Finance Committee and has no authority to appoint members to the Finance Committee.  
Once a client of the Mortgage Company has submitted an application, the Mortgage Company follows up on the processing of the application.  The Mortgage Company does not fill out the application for its clients.  The Mortgage Company does not receive any payment from proceeds of the loan.   

Applications for the Program do not come before the city council.  However, the city council has the power to vote to expand or eliminate the Program or to set eligibility criteria for the Program.  There are no current plans to do so.

Councilmember Sipes is also a partner in a partnership with three other individuals that own properties within the city limits (the “Real Estate Partnership.”)  One of the properties is leased to the Fillmore city manager.  Title to the property is held in the names of all four partners.  Councilmember Sipes is not a managing partner of the Real Estate Partnership.  He has no involvement in the leasing of the properties, nor was he involved in the lease agreement between the Real Estate Partnership and the city manager.  The lease agreement was entered into approximately 12 months ago, prior to the election of Councilmember Sipes.  


The city council makes employment decisions regarding the city manager.  These include decisions to continue the city manager’s employment, evaluate her performance and set her salary.
ANALYSIS
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step 1.  Is Councilmember Sipes a “public official” within the meaning of Section 87100?

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As a member of the city council, which is a local government agency, Councilmember Sipes is a public official.  Therefore, he may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use his position to make, participate in making or influence any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  

Step 2.  Will Councilmember Sipes be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  

Councilmember Sipes will be making and participating in city council decisions if the city council votes to expand or eliminate the Program or set eligibility criteria for the Program.  Also, he will be making and participating in city council decisions regarding the continued employment, performance evaluations and salary of the city manager.  Please note, when a public official holds an office specified in Section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must (1) immediately prior to the decision of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision, as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed session, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.
Step 3.  What are Councilmember Sipes’ economic interests?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising

from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or 

she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she 

has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including 

promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

if the gifts total $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, 

income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Business Entity (the Mortgage Company and the Real Estate Partnership)

Councilmember Sipes has an economic interest in the Mortgage Company and the Real Estate Partnership because he is a partner in each of these business entities.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703(b).)  In addition, he would have an economic interest in these business entities if his investment in each is worth $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

Source of Income (the Mortgage Company, its clients, the Real Estate Partnership and its renters.)

The Mortgage Company is a source of income to Councilmember Sipes because, presumably, he receives annual income of over $500 from the Mortgage Company.  Also, if he receives annual income of over $500 from the Real Estate Partnership, the partnership would be a source of income economic to him.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  
In addition, assuming Councilmember Sipes owns an interest of ten percent or greater in each of these business entities, any source of income of the business entity will be a source of income to him.  (Section 82030(a).)  For the Mortgage Company, this would include clients that apply to the Program.  For the Real Estate Partnership, this would include the city manager.
Real Property 
You state that Councilmember Sipes’ name and the names of his three partners are on the title of the real property leased to the city manager by the Real Estate Partnership.  As an owner of the property, Councilmember Sipes has an economic interest in the real property if his interest is worth $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

Personal Finances

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�  Please note that an “interest in real property” of an individual includes a pro rata share of interests in real property of any business entity or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly or indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater (Section 82033.)  As a 25% owner of the Real Estate Partnership, he has a pro rata ownership interest in all the property of the partnership. 








